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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
Civil Division 

 
 

 
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, 
a municipal corporation 
441 4th Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
 
                                       Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
GREYHOUND LINES INC. 
350 N St. Paul Street 
Dallas, TX 75201-4201 
 
           Serve on: 
           C T CORPORATION 
SYSTEM 
           Registered Agent  
           1015 15th Street, NW 
           Suite 1000 
           Washington, D.C. 20005 
 
                                       Defendant. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Civil Action No. 
 
  

 
COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF ENGINE IDLING REGULATIONS 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

1. Plaintiff District of Columbia (“District”), by the Office of the 

Attorney General for the District of Columbia, brings this action against 

Defendant Greyhound Lines Inc. (“Greyhound”) for persistent violations of the 

District’s regulations that protect local air quality.  On at least fifty (50) 

occasions over just five (5) days in October and November of 2018, Greyhound’s 

buses idled at Union Station, emitting vehicle exhaust pollution in violation of 
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the Onroad Engine Idling and Nonroad Diesel Engine Idling regulations, 20 

District of Columbia Municipal Regulations (“DCMR”) § 900.1 et seq. (“Idling 

Regulations”). In May and July of 2019, after already receiving notice of the 

prior violations, Greyhound buses violated the Idling Regulations yet again. The 

District brings this action to obtain all appropriate relief to remedy Greyhound’s 

continued disregard for District regulations and District air quality.   

JURISDICTION 

2. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this civil action 

pursuant to D.C. Code § 8-101.05f(2). 

3. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendant Greyhound 

Lines Inc. pursuant to D.C. Code § 14-423(a).  

PARTIES 

4. Plaintiff District of Columbia is a municipal corporation 

empowered to sue and be sued and is the local government for the territory 

constituting the permanent seat of the government of the United States. The 

District is represented by and through its chief legal officer, the Attorney 

General for the District of Columbia. The Attorney General has general charge 

and conduct of all legal business of the District and all suits initiated by and 

against the District and is responsible for upholding the public interest. D.C. 

Code § 1-301.81(a)(1). The Attorney General is also specifically authorized to 

enforce the District’s anti-idling laws pursuant to D.C. Code § 8–101.05. 
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5. Defendant Greyhound Lines Inc. is a Delaware corporation with its 

principal place of business at 350 N. St. Paul Street, Dallas, Texas 75201. 

Greyhound owns and operates passenger buses that carry around 16 million 

passengers per year. Greyhound buses frequently travel to and from 

Washington D.C.’s Union Station, both under the Greyhound brand and 

through BoltBus, a bus service that Greyhound owns and operates.     

VEHICLE IDLING REGULATIONS 

6. Motor vehicle exhaust is the largest source of air pollution in 

Washington D.C. Motor vehicle exhaust harms human health, contributing to 

incidents of asthma, heart disease and lung damage, and harms the 

environment, contributing to acid rain and global climate change. To reduce 

vehicle emissions, the District has adopted an air pollution control law, D.C. 

Code § 8-101.01 et seq. and implemented Idling Regulations, 20 DCMR § 900.1 

et seq., pursuant to that law.  

7. District Idling Regulations prohibit gasoline or diesel-powered 

motor vehicle engine idling for more than three minutes except for: (a) private 

passenger vehicle operation; (b) operating power takeoff equipment such as 

cement mixers or refrigeration systems; (c) idling for no more than five (5) 

minutes when the temperature is below 32°F; and (d) operating warming buses 

during cold emergencies. 20 DCMR § 900.1.  

8.  Greyhound is a “person” as defined by 20 DCMR § 199.1. 
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9. District Idling Regulations apply to any “person” “owning, 

operating, or having control over the engine of a gasoline or diesel-powered 

motor vehicle” and “motor vehicle” includes “buses with a seating capacity of 

twelve (12) or more persons.” 20 DCMR § 900.1. 

10. Violations of the District’s Idling Regulation are a Class 3 

infraction subject to administrative fines of: $500 for the first offense, $1,000 for 

the second offense, $2,000 for the third offense and $4,000 for the fourth and 

subsequent offenses. D.C. Official Code § 8-101.05c(b); 16 DCMR §§ 3201.1(c), 

4001.10(s). 

11. Violations of the District’s air pollution control law, D.C. Code § 8-

101.01 et seq., or a regulation promulgated pursuant to it, such as the Idling 

Regulations, are subject to a civil penalty of no more than $37,500 per day per 

offense. D.C. Code § 8-101.05c(a). 

DEFENDANT’S VIOLATIONS 

12. In October and November of 2018, investigators from the Office of 

the Attorney General for the District of Columbia (“OAG”) and inspectors from 

the Department of Energy and Environment (“DOEE”) performed a joint 

investigation of potential violations of the District Idling Regulations at Union 

Station. 

13. The investigators and inspectors observed Greyhound buses 

violating the Idling Regulations at least fifty times (50) during inspections 

conducted over five (5) days.  
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14. On October 12, 2018, OAG and DOEE investigators and inspectors 

observed Greyhound buses idling sixteen (16) times between 5:30 AM and 11:30 

AM. Each bus idled for at least three (3) minutes, and many buses idled far 

longer than that — some as long as fourteen (14), twenty-five (25), and thirty-

four (34) minutes.  

15. On October 15, 2018, OAG and DOEE investigators and inspectors 

observed a Greyhound bus’s engine idling for more than three (3) minutes on (6) 

six separate occasions. 

16. On November 1, 2018, OAG and DOEE investigators and 

inspectors observed a Greyhound bus’s engine idling for more than three (3) 

minutes on six (6) separate occasions. 

17. On November 5, 2018, OAG and DOEE investigators and 

inspectors observed a Greyhound bus’s engine idling for more than three (3) 

minutes on sixteen (16) separate occasions. 

18. On November 8, 2018, OAG and DOEE investigators and 

inspectors observed a Greyhound bus’s engine idling for more than three (3) 

minutes on six (6) separate occasions. 

19. On or about January 28, 2019, DOEE issued enforcement notices 

for fifty (50) violations of the Idling Regulations to Greyhound. DOEE sent the 

enforcement notices by First-Class U.S. Mail. Copies of enforcement notices for 

these violations without exhibits are annexed hereto as Exhibit A. The 
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enforcement notices detail the time of each infraction (both start time and end 

time of the idling), bus number, and fine for the infraction.  

20. In May and July of 2019, a DOEE inspector observed additional 

violations of the Idling Regulations. The DOEE inspector observed a Greyhound 

bus’s engine idling for more than three (3) minutes on one occasion each on May 

1, 2019, May 17, 2019, July 12, 2019, and July 22, 2019. 

21. On or about September 12, 2019 DOEE issued enforcement notices 

for another four (4) violations of the Idling Regulations to Greyhound. DOEE 

sent the enforcement notices by First-Class U.S. Mail. Copies of enforcement 

notices for these violations without exhibits are annexed hereto as Exhibit B. 

The enforcement notices detail the time of each infraction (both start time and 

end time of the idling), bus number, and fine for the infraction. 

22. Prior to October 2018, Greyhound had at least three (3) previous 

infractions of 20 DCMR § 900.1 within the three (3) previous years. Under 16 

DCMR §§ 3201.1(c), 3201.2(a), 4001.10(s), each 2018 and 2019 violation has a 

fine of $4,000. The enforcement notices issued in 2018 totaled $200,000 and in 

2019 totaled $16,000 for a total of $216,000 in administrative penalties. 

23. In addition to civil penalties, the Attorney General may commence 

a civil action for damages, injunctive relief, reasonable attorney and expert 

witness fees, cost recovery, and other appropriate relief to enforce compliance 

with the Idling Regulations. D.C. Code § 8-101.05f(2). 
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COUNT I 
Violations of DCMR § 900.1 

24. The District repeats and realleges the allegations in paragraphs 1-

23 of the Complaint. 

25. At Union Station, between October 12, 2018 and November 8, 

2018, Greyhound allowed its bus engines to idle for more than three (3) minutes 

fifty (50) times while the buses were parked, stopped, or standing in violation of 

20 DCMR § 900.1. The violations of 20 DCMR § 900.1 were on October 12, 2018 

(sixteen (16) times), October 15, 2018 (six (6) times), November 1, 2018 (six (6) 

times), November 5, 2018 (sixteen (16) times), and November 8, 2018 (six (6) 

times). 

26. At Union Station, Greyhound allowed one bus engine to idle for 

more than three (3) minutes one time each on May 1, 2019, May 17, 2019, July 

12, 2019 and July 22, 2019 while the bus was parked, stopped, or standing in 

violation of 20 DCMR § 900.1.  

27. Each of Greyhound’s fifty-four (54) violations of 20 DCRM § 900.1 

is subject to civil penalties of no more than $37,500 per day per offense 

pursuant to D.C. Code § 8-101.05c or a fine of $4,000 pursuant to D.C. Code § 8-

101.05c; 16 DCMR §§ 3201.1(c), 4001.10(s). 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF  

WHEREFORE, the District respectfully requests this Court enter a 

judgment in its favor and grant relief against Defendant Greyhound as follows: 
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(a) Permanently enjoin Defendant from violating District air pollution 

control law, D.C. Code § 8-101.01 et seq. and regulations issued 

pursuant to that law including the regulations related to Onroad 

Engine Idling and Nonroad Diesel Engine Idling, 20 DCMR § 900.1 et 

seq.;  

(b) Award appropriate civil penalties pursuant to D.C. Code §§ 8–101.05c 

8-101.05f(2), 16 DCMR §§ 3201.1(c), 4001.10(s). 

(c) Award the District the costs of the action and reasonable attorneys’ 

fees pursuant to D.C. Code § 8-101.05f(2); and  

(d) Grant such further relief as the Court deems just and proper.  

 

 
Dated: December 9, 2019    Respectfully submitted,  

 
 
KARL A. RACINE  
Attorney General for the District of 
Columbia  
 
KATHLEEN KNOPKA 
Deputy Attorney General  
Public Advocacy Division 
 
 
_/s/ Catherine Jackson_______________ 
CATHERINE A. JACKSON [#1005415]  
Chief, Public Integrity Section 
 

_/s/ Sarah Kogel-Smucker____________ 
SARAH KOGEL-SMUCKER [#1617018]  
Special Assistant Attorney General  
441 4th Street, NW 
Suite 630 South 
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Washington, D.C. 20008 
  Phone: (202) 724-9727 
  Fax: (202) 730-1808 
  sarah.kogel-smucker@dc.gov 
             

    Attorneys for the District of Columbia 
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